

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SUSAN GALLOWAY and LINDA STEPHENS,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) Case No. 06:08-cv-06088-CJS
)
 TOWN OF GREECE and JOHN AUBERGER,)
 in his official capacity as Town of Greece)
 Supervisor,)
)
 Defendants.)
)
 _____)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

KEVIN THERIOT*
KS Bar Roll No. 21565
JOEL OSTER*
KS Bar Roll No. 18547
Alliance Defense Fund
Kan. Regional Service Center
15192 Rosewood Dr.
Leawood, KS 66224
913-685-8000
913-685-8001 Facsimile

J. MICHAEL JOHNSON*
LA Bar Roll No. 26059
Alliance Defense Fund
La. Regional Service Center
P.O. Box 52954
Shreveport, LA 71135
318-798-8211
318-798-8213 Facsimile

BENJAMIN W. BULL+
AZ Bar Roll No. 009940
Alliance Defense Fund
15100 N. 90th St,
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
480-388-8051
480-444-0028 Facsimile

LAURENCE D. BEHR, Esq.
Barth Sullivan Behr
Attorneys and Counselors at Law
43 Court St., Ste. 600
Buffalo NY 14202
716-856-1300
716-856-1494 Facsimile

Attorneys for Defendants

*Pro hac vice motions granted
+of counsel, not admitted in this jurisdiction

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

III. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING 3

 A. Standing is a Jurisdictional Requirement..... 3

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered An Injury-In-Fact 4

 (1) Exposure to “Sectarian” Prayers Is Not An Injury-in-Fact..... 5

 (2) Plaintiffs’ Complaint About How Prayer-Givers Are Selected Is Disingenuous. 6

 (3) Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge Town Board Meetings They Did Not Attend. 8

 C. Plaintiff’s Alleged Injuries Cannot Be Redressed 9

IV. DEFENDANTS’ PRAYER PRACTICE IS CONSTITUTIONAL..... 13

 A. Offering A Prayer For Public Deliberations Is Consistent With This Nation’s History and Traditions. 13

 B. Defendants’ Prayer Practice Is *More* Inclusive Than The One Approved In *Marsh*..... 14

 C. The Town Has Not Purposefully Endorsed Or Preferred Any Faith Or Religious Belief Over Any Other. 16

V. ALL CLAIMS AGAINST THE TOWN SUPERVISOR SHOULD BE DISMISSED. ... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 751 (1984).....	4,5
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde School Board</i> , 52 Fed.Appx. 355 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	6,19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	3
<i>Dobrich v. Walls</i> , 380 F.Supp. 2d 366 (D. Del., 2005).....	20
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish School Bd.</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5 th Cir., en banc, July 25, 2007)	8
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	3
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007).....	4
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	13
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	12,19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	12
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3,4
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2722, 2733, n. 10 (2005).....	20

<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	1, pass'm
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	2
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	16
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 89 Fed.Appx. 624 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Orange v. County of Suffolk</i> , 830 F.Supp. 701 (E.D.N.Y.1993)	21,22
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County, Georgia</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11 th Cir. 2008)	9-12,15,17
<i>Petruso v. Schlaefer</i> , 474 F.Supp.2d 430 (E.D.N.Y.2007)	21,22
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	3
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	4
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4 th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corporation</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10 th Cir. 1998)	6,11,19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	3
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Baker</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2nd Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	3,4,8,9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4 th Cir. 2004)	19

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....2
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 75

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John S.C. Abbott, *George Washington* (New York, NY Dodd, Mead & Co., 1875, 1917).....21
Steven B. Epstein, *Rethinking the Constitutionality of Ceremonial Deism*, 96 COLUM. L.REV.
2083, 2104 at n.118 (1996)12
Reynolds, *The Maine Scholars Manual* (Portland, ME Dresser, McLellan & Co., 1880)21
First Prayer in Congress: Beautiful Reminiscene (Washington, D.C. Library of Congress)21
